

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA
SECOND APPEAL NO: 508 OF 2025

Between:

Bellapuravvala Uma Devi, W/o. Babu Rao.

Appellant/Appellant /Defendant

AND

1. Sunchu Shyamsunder (Died) per LRs., Warangal District.
 2. Sunchu Kousalya, W/o. Late. Sunchu Shyam Sundar, Aged. 62 years, Occu. House wife,
 3. Sunchu Rajendra Prasad, S/o. Late. Sunchu Shyam Sundar, Aged. 42 years, Occu. Software Engineer,
 4. Sunchu @ Potharaju Sukanya, W/o. Late. Potharaju Koteswar Rao, D/o. Late. Sunchu Shyam Sundar, Aged. 46 years, Occ. Household,
- All are R/o. H.No. 3-4-471/A, Sudha Nagar, Hanamkonda, Warangal District.

Respondents/Plaintiffs

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through her Advocate Sri I SURENDER presented this Second Appeal under Section 100 CPC may be pleased to allow the present appeal by setting aside the Judgment and Decree dt.08.09.2025 passed in AS No.47 of 2024 on the file of the Principal District Judge, Hanumakonda in confirming the Judgment and Decree dt.07.03.2024 made in O.S.No. 230 of 2018 on the file of the Principal Senior Civil Judge, Hanumakonda.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the appeal and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri I SURENDER Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this SECOND APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Sunchu Kousalya, W/o. Late. Sunchu Shyam Sundar, Aged. 62 years, Occu. House wife, R/o. H.No. 3-4-471/A, Sudha Nagar, Hanamkonda, Warangal District.
2. Sunchu Rajendra Prasad, S/o. Late. Sunchu Shyam Sundar, Aged. 42 years, Occu. Software Engineer, R/o. H.No. 3-4-471/A, Sudha Nagar, Hanamkonda, Warangal District.

3. Sunchu @ Potharaju Sukanya, W/o. Late. Potharaju Koteswar Rao, D/o. Late. Sunchu Shyam Sundar, Aged. 46 years, Occ. Household, R/o. H.No. 3-4-471/A, Sudha Nagar, Hanamkonda, Warangal District.

are directed to show cause on or before 09.12.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the appeal and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this SECOND APPEAL should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Notice before Admission.

Personal notice is permitted.

For filing proof of service, list on 09.12.2025.

SD/- K. BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sunchu Kousalya, W/o. Late. Sunchu Shyam Sundar, Aged. 62 years, Occu. House wife, R/o. H.No. 3-4-471/A, Sudha Nagar, Hanamkonda, Warangal District.
2. Sunchu Rajendra Prasad, S/o. Late. Sunchu Shyam Sundar, Aged. 42 years, Occu. Software Engineer, R/o. H.No. 3-4-471/A, Sudha Nagar, Hanamkonda, Warangal District.
3. Sunchu @ Potharaju Sukanya, W/o. Late. Potharaju Koteswar Rao, D/o. Late. Sunchu Shyam Sundar, Aged. 46 years, Occ. Household, R/o. H.No. 3-4-471/A, Sudha Nagar, Hanamkonda, Warangal District. (Address Nos. 1 to 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of appeal and memorandum of grounds)
4. One CC to SRI. I SURENDER Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED:11/11/2025

LIST ON 09.12.2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

SA.No.508 of 2025

